
No. 12-10469

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2012

In re WARREN LEE HILL, JR., *Petitioner*

**On Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
In a Capital Case**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MENTAL
DISABILITY PROFESSIONALS DR. MARC
TASSÉ, DR. CAROLINE EVERINGTON,
DR. KAREN L. SALEKIN, DR. J. GREGORY
OLLEY, DR. MARK CUNNINGHAM,
DR. GILBERT MACVAUGH III, AND
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON
INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

JAMES W. ELLIS
Counsel of Record
STEVEN K. HOMER
CAROL M. SUZUKI
GEORGE BACH
ANN M. DELPHA
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
ellis@law.unm.edu
(505) 277-2146

June 10, 2013
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. RELIABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY IS
CRUCIAL TO ACCURATE ADJUDICA-
TION OF *ATKINS* CLAIMS 7

 A. Accuracy in Judicial Fact-Finding Often
 Requires the Assistance of Witnesses
 from Other Professional Disciplines..... 8

 B. Courts Must Be Able to Rely on Experts
 to Give Them the Most Accurate and
 Professionally-Informed Assessments
 and Testimony..... 8

II. CLINICAL EXPERTS ARE REQUIRED
TO ETHICALLY AND HONESTLY
INFORM THE COURTS OF THEIR
CONCLUSIONS, USING THEIR BEST
PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT..... 10

 A. Psychologists, Psychiatrists, and Other
 Expert Clinicians Are Governed by
 Codes of Professional Ethics and
 Responsibility 10

B. The Objectivity that Ethical Standards Demand of Mental Disability Clinicians Also Requires Them to Keep an Open Mind Regarding Their Conclusions and to Communicate Any Changes to the Court 12

III. DETERMINING WHETHER A DEFENDANT IN A CAPITAL CASE HAS MENTAL RETARDATION REQUIRES THE EXPERTISE OF PROFESSIONAL CLINICIANS 14

A. Diagnosing Mental Retardation Raises Clinical Issues that Require Skilled and Sensitive Attention from Mental Disability Professionals..... 14

B. Diagnosticians Must Be Alert to the Dangers Posed by Stereotypes About People with Intellectual Disability 16

C. Concerns About the Potential for Malingering Should Be Evaluated Cautiously 19

IV. THE THREE GOVERNMENT EVALUATORS IN THIS CASE APPROPRIATELY AND PROFESSIONALLY CORRECTED THE ERRORS THEY DISCOVERED IN THEIR EARLIER REPORTS TO THE STATE HABEAS CORPUS COURT. 21

V. CLINICIANS RECOGNIZE THAT ATKINS CASES REQUIRE THE HIGHEST DEGREE OF CONFIDENCE AND ACCURACY IN DETERMINING WHETHER A CAPITAL DEFENDANT HAS MENTAL RETARDATION..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
Statute	
Georgia Code Ann. § 24-7-702(b) (Supp. 2012).....	9
Rule	
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	9
Ethical Standards and Guidelines	
American Academy of Psychiatry & the Law, Ethics Guidelines for the Practice of Forensic Psychiatry (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> Philip J. Candilis et al., <i>Forensic Ethics and the Expert Witness</i> (2007).....	11
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> (1988).....	11, 12

American Psychological Association, Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct (2010), <i>reprinted in</i> Celia B. Fisher, <i>Decoding the Ethics Code: A Practical Guide for Psychologists</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	13
American Psychological Association, <i>Specialty Guidelines for Forensic Psychology</i> , 68 J. Am. Psychologist 7 (2013).....	10, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>Adaptive Behavior and Its Measurement: Implications for the Field of Mental Retardation</i> (Robert L. Schalock ed., 1999).....	15
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	2, 5, 15, 17
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide: Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012).....	17, 19, 20
Bush, Shane S. et al., <i>Ethical Practice in Forensic Psychology: A Systematic Model for Decision Making</i> (2006)	12

Cunningham, Mark D. & Marc J. Tassé, <i>Looking to Science Rather Than Convention in Adjusting IQ Scores When Death Is at Issue</i> , 41 Prof. Psychology: Res. & Prac. 413 (2010).....	25
DeMatteo, David et al., <i>Forensic Mental Health Assessments in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2011).....	24
Drob, Sanford L. & Robert H. Berger, <i>The Determination of Malingering: A Comprehensive Clinical-Forensic Approach</i> , 15 J. Psychiatry & L. 519 (1987).....	19
Ederington, Robert B., <i>The Cloak of Competence: Stigma in the Lives of the Mentally Retarded</i> (1967)	20
<i>The Ethical Practice of Psychology in Organizations</i> (Rodney L. Lowman ed., 1998)	14
Everington, Caroline & J. Gregory Olley, <i>Implications of Atkins v. Virginia: Issues in Defining and Diagnosing Mental Retardation</i> , 8 J. Forensic Psychology Prac. 1 (2008).....	18, 20, 25
Kaufman, Alan S. & Elizabeth O. Lichtenberger, <i>Assessing Adolescent and Adult Intelligence</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	15

Macvaugh III, Gilbert S. & Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice</i> , 37 J. Psychiatry & L. 131 (2009).....	14, 18, 21
Mossmann, Douglas et al., <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for the Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Competence to Stand Trial</i> , 35 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. at S3 (Supp. 2007)	13, 24
Olley, J. Gregory, <i>Knowledge and Experience Required for Experts in Atkins Cases</i> , 16 Applied Neuropsychology 135 (2009)	9, 15, 20
Parry, John & Eric Y. Drogin, <i>Criminal Law Handbook on Psychiatric and Psychological Evidence and Testimony</i> (2000)	9, 13
Salekin, Karen L. & Bridget M. Doane, <i>Malingering Intellectual Disability: The Value of Available Measures and Methods</i> , 16 Applied Neuropsychology 105 (2009)	19
Salekin, Karen L., J. Gregory Olley & Krzystal A. Hedge, <i>Offenders with Intellectual Disability: Characteristics, Prevalence, and Issues in Forensic Assessment</i> , 3 J. Mental Health Res. in Intell. Disabilities 97 (2010)	16
